
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 27 November 2017 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

Part I - Press and Public Present

1 Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2017 as published.

2 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

3 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

Matter for Determination

4 Work Programme 

For the Committee to receive the Work Programme. 
Reporting person: Cllr I Johnson

Presentations

5 Celebrate Woking 2017 Review and Proposals for 2018/2019 
Reporting Person: Riette Thomas

Matters for Scrutiny

6 Overview of Complaints Received -Biannual Update (Pages 7 - 20)
Reporting Person: Joanne McIntosh

7 Protocols and Business Plans of the Thameswey Group of Companies (Pages 21 - 48)
Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson

8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017-18 (Pages 49 - 56)
Reporting Person: Julie Rowling

Task Group Updates

9 Housing Task Group Update (Pages 57 - 58)
Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson

10 Economic Development Task Group Update (Pages 59 - 60)
Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson

11 Finance Task Group Update (Pages 61 - 64)
Reporting Person: Councillor G Chrystie

12 Health and Wellbeing Task Group Update (Pages 65 - 82)
Reporting Person: Councillor B Hunwicks

Performance Management



3

13 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 

For the Committee to consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial 
Monitoring Information (Green Book).
Reporting person: Cllr I Johnson 

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 15 November 2017

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Beth 
Hayllor, Democratic Services Support Officer, by 
telephone: 01483 743056 or by email: 
beth.hayllor@woking.gov.uk





Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 September 2017

81

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

held on 18 September 2017 
Present:

Cllr I Johnson (Chairman)
Cllr K M Davis (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs H J Addison Cllr G G Chrystie
Cllr A-M Barker Cllr J Kingsbury
Cllr J E Bond Cllr R Mohammed

Cllr C Rana

Absent: Councillor M I Raja

Also Present: Councillor C Kemp; Sue Barham, Strategic Director; Neil Coles, Housing 
Standards Manager and John Scott, Environmental Projects Manager for 
Thameswey Sustainable Communities Limited. 

1. MINUTES

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 24 
July 2017 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J Kingsbury declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 4 – Action Surrey Presentation arising from his position as 
a Councillor Director of the Thameswey Group.  The interest was such that speaking and 
voting was permissible. 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J Kingsbury declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 6 – Scrutiny Review of Recommendations of the 
Executive from his role as a landlord to a property outside of the Borough.  The interest was 
such that speaking and voting were permissible. 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Mohammed declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in minute item 6 – Scrutiny Review of Recommendations of the 
Executive from his role as a landlord to a property outside of the area affected by the 
Selective Licensing designation area of Canalside Ward but within the Borough.  The 
interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Sue Barham declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in minute item 4 – Action Surrey Presentation, arising from her position as a 
Director of the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interest was such that speaking was 
permissible.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 September 2017

82

Councillor C Kemp declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute item 4 – Action Surrey 
Presentation, arising from his position as a Councillor Director of the Thameswey Group.  
The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

4. ACTION SURREY PRESENTATION

John Scott, Environmental Projects Manager for Thameswey Sustainable Communities Ltd 
(TSCL) presented information on the Action Surrey project, outlining the project’s aims, 
initiatives and achievements.  John Scott explained that there needed to be around 8 times 
more investment into energy efficiency schemes by companies to be able to deliver the 
national climate change targets.  It was noted that several areas within the Borough had a 
higher than average level of fuel poverty because of older housing stock and a higher 
percentage of lower income families. 

There would be an estimated £1.6m saved for Woking residents over the future lifetime of 
the measures put in place so far, with a total of £5.2m invested in Surrey through Action 
Surrey installations.  Action Sur
[...]
h West Trains items had been  
deferred from November, as representatives from Thameswey were in a busy period and 
the new South West Rail franchisee, MTR, was currently busy with the handover and 
upgrades to Waterloo.  

Regarding the Health and Wellbeing/Independent Living item on the Work Programme for 
27 November 2017, the Chairman stated that the minutes of the most recent Health and 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 September 2017

83

Wellbeing Task Group would be discussed with the Portfolio Holder outside of the meeting.  
In respect of the Woking 2050 and Climate Change Agenda item on the agenda for 22 
January 2018, it was noted that the Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and the Woking 
2050 Strategy would not be able to attend the meeting of the Committee.  It was therefore 
agreed to move the item to 26 February instead. 

The Committee discussed the Parking Standards item on the Forward Plan of the 
Executive.  It was reported that the Forward Plan had been republished on 13 September 
2017 and the item had been moved to the Executive meeting on 23 November to ensure 
the LDF Working Group could feed into the consultation. 

RESOLVED that the changes to the work programme be noted.

6. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE

Private Rented Sector Access Scheme Policy

Councillor Kemp introduced the Policy, highlighting the need to incentivise Landlords 
working with the Council due to rising private sector rents, the introduction of the new 
Homelessness Reduction Act and the expected rise in homelessness.  He explained that 
individuals identified as homeless seeking accommodation were moved to temporary 
accommodation in Bed and Breakfast establishments.  However prolonged periods in such 
accommodation could have detrimental impacts on the physical and mental health of 
individuals.  Under the proposed policy, homeless individuals would have access to viable 
permanent private sector accommodation.  Additional funding available during the 
introduction of the new Homelessness Reduction Act would be used to initiate the scheme. 

The Committee discussed the current bond scheme, the changes between the current 
scheme and the new, the incentives offered, the current housing benefit allowance, whether 
the scheme would be viable for growing families and the feedback from Landlords using the 
Council’s existing schemes. 

It was noted that of the 217 households currently using the bond scheme, only 15 were 
recorded as being homeless.  The new scheme would prioritise homeless individuals and 
there were also more incentives for the landlords, including rent in advance, a cash deposit 
and a £2,000 cash incentive.  The scheme could be used to meet  the rent shortfall of 
tenants going onto housing benefit, applications for which can take up to eight weeks to 
process.  The cash incentive was also intended as a contribution towards covering  the 
difference between the Local Housing Allowance and the market rent.  It was reported that 
other local authorities had already put similar schemes in place and, overall, landlords had 
responded favourably.

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 September 2017

84

Licensing Private Rented Accommodation – proposal to make a selective licensing 
policy in Canalside Ward

Councillor Kemp introduced the Selective Licensing Proposal and stated that the only 
current licence the Council utilised was the HMO licence.  He added that the Selective 
Licensing Scheme was very similar to the HMO licence, except specific to smaller homes 
that were exempt from the HMO licence criteria and in a specific area.  The national 
legislation on applying such criteria was very strict and Canalside had been selected in view 
of the high proportion of rented properties and the lower standards of living in the Borough.  
The public had reacted favourably to the policy and landlords had agreed that some form of 
policy was necessary.

The Committee discussed the safety precautions put in place for the tenants, including 
ensuring that unlicensed landlords were unable to evict tenants and that tenants of 
unlicensed landlords would be able to go to a tribunal to obtain up to a year’s rent 
compensation.  The Committee also discussed the £560 per property fee and the extra five 
staff needed to carry out the inspections and administrate the policy.  There were concerns 
that the £560 fee would be passed on to the tenants to pay, which would increase rents by 
£46 a month.  Neil Coles added that the cost may be passed on to tenants but that the 
housing stock in the area would definitely improve.  The Committee also discussed 
improving the current social housing stock.  The Committee requested that Officers look at 
the proposed cost of the scheme including staff resources and fees  and add any further 
suggestions to the report for Council.  OSC17-018

RESOLVE That Officers look at the proposed costs of the Selective 
Licensing Policy and include suggested alternatives in the report to Council.

RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL

That (i) the Council support the Private Rented Sector Access 
Scheme Policy; and

(ii) the Council support the Selective Licensing Policy.

7. TASK GROUP UPDATES

The tabled overview of the Task Group updates were received and the Chairman directed 
Members to direct any questions to either himself or Councillor Chrystie. 

8. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION

Councillor Barker queried the figures given for off-street parking fees and Wolsey Place 
rents where the accounts were below budget.  It was agreed that a response to the 
questions would be circulated to Members in due course. 

The meeting commenced at 7:00 pm
and ended at 10:00 pm

Chairman: Date:

Page 8



1

Agenda Item No. 4

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny
Work Programme

CIVIC OFFICES
GLOUCESTER SQUARE

WOKING  GU21 6YL
01483 755855

www.woking.gov.uk

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4

http://www.woking.gov.uk/


2

P
age 10



3

INTRODUCTION TO WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL’S 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

This Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is published with the purpose of assisting the Council in its overview and scrutiny role.  The Work 
Programme is published in five sections as follows:-
 Section A – Details items for consideration at future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
 Section B – Outlines the proposed topics for future review by Woking Borough Council.
 Section C – Provides the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, showing all changes to the Forward Plan since last 

considered by the Committee. Key decisions to be taken by the Executive are identified by an asterisk in the left hand 
column.

 Section D – Sets out the topics identified for pre-decision scrutiny.
 Section E – Lists the current Task Groups, including Membership details, resource implications and purpose of the reviews.

The Work Programme is designed to assist the Council with its overview and scrutiny role by providing Members with an indication of the 
current workload, subjects to be considered for review and items which the Executive expects to consider at its future meetings, so that matters 
can be raised beforehand and/or consultations undertaken with a Member of the Executive prior to the relevant meeting.
Any published reports (with the exception of confidential information) can be viewed at the Civic Offices, or are available on the Council Web 
site (www.woking.gov.uk).  A notice setting out the outcome of the meeting will be available following the relevant meeting.  For further details 
contact Members Services on 01483 743863 or e-mail memberservices@woking.gov.uk.
Chairman 

INDEX

Section Page No.
Section A – Activity Plan 5

Section B – Proposed Review Topics No topic suggestions received

Section C – Annual Forward Plan 9

Section D – Pre-Decision Scrutiny No items proposed

Section E – Current Task Groups 23

P
age 11



4

The Committee
Chairma
[...]
 Ongoing

Standing Housing Task 
Group

To review Housing issues as and when 
identified by the Committee.
Housing Strategy
Housing Business Plan
Housing Service Plans
Housing Revenue Account
Housing Conditions
Housing Needs
Private Sector Housing
Home Improvement Agency
Housing and Council Tax Benefits
Monitor and review the progress of the 
PFI Scheme

Councillors Addison, 
Aziz, Barker, 
Bridgeman, Harlow, 
Johnson and 
Mohammad.

Officer and Councillor 
time.

25 May 2006 Ongoing

P
age 31





OSC17-023
1

Agenda Item No. 6

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2017

OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED - BIANNUAL UPDATE

Summary

The Committee agreed that it would be helpful to receive a regular report giving brief details of 
formal complaints received by the Council. This would enable the Committee to identify whether 
there are any common themes arising from the complaints. If so, the Committee could then 
consider whether it should scrutinise the area(s) of activity identified. 

This report sets out how complaints are dealt with, and gives brief details of those received 
since 1 April 2017. 

Recommendations 

Background Papers:

Council’s Complaints Procedure
Sustainability Impact Assessment
Equalities Impact Assessment

Reporting Person:

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager 
Ext. 3038, E Mail: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager 
Ext. 3038, E Mail: Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

17 November 2017

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk
mailto:Joanne.McIntosh@woking.gov.uk


Overview of Complaints Received - Biannual Update

2

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 It has been agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should have a regular 
report giving brief details of formal complaints received by the Council. This would enable 
the Committee to identify whether there are any common themes arising from the 
complaints. If so, the Committee could then consider whe
[...]
nment x
Travel choices that do not rely on the car x
A strong, diverse and sustainable local economy x
Meet local needs locally x
Opportunities for education and information x
Provision of appropriate and sustainable housing x
Personal safety and reduced fear of crime x
Equality in health and good health x
Access to cultural and leisure facilities x
Social inclusion / engage and consult communities x
Equal opportunities for the whole community x
Contribute to Woking’s pride of place x

P
age 45

file:///Y:/Shikari%20Supporting%20Documents/Sustainability%20Impact%20Assessments/Master/Sustainability%20Impact%20Assessment%20Guidance.doc




OSC17-026
1

Agenda Item No. 7

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2017

PROTOCOLS OF THE THAMESWEY GROUP OF COMPANIES

Summary

At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24 July 2017, Councillor Kingsbury 
proposed that a review should be undertaken of the protocols for the Thameswey Group of 
Companies which had been adopted over six years earlier.  

The Members of the Committee supported the proposal and Councillor Kingsbury, together with 
Councillor Johnson, Chairman of the Committee, undertook to review the protocols.  This report 
sets out the changes proposed by Councillor Kingsbury and Councillor Johnson.  The 
Committee is asked to consider the changes and recommend accordingly to the Executive.

Attached to this report is a copy of the existing protocols with proposed amendments highlighted 
throughout (Appendix 1) and a copy of the protocols with the proposed amendments 
incorporated into the text (Appendix 2).

Recommendations

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested.

RESOLVE That the revisions to the Protocols for the Thameswey Group of Companies, 
as set out in Appendix 2 and subject to any changes the Committee may make, be 
submitted to the Executive for consideration and recommendation for adoption to Council.

Background Papers:
Sustainability Impact Assessment
Equalities Impac
[...]
ury management 
strategy and policies.  In addition, the publication of comprehensive Treasury Management 
information in the Green Book enables scrutiny to be undertaken throughout the year. 

This report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee provides an overview of Treasury 
Management for the first six months of the year against the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for 2017/18.  

The Strategy has been complied with, and there are no matters to report to the Committee.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE that the report be received and compliance with the Council’s 
approved strategy be noted.

Background Papers:

Sustainability Impact Assessment
Equalities Impact Assessment

Reporting Person:

Leigh Clarke, Chief Finance Officer
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Julie Rowling, Business Support Manager
Ext. 3248, E Mail: Julie.Rowling@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

17 November 2017

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2017/18

2

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The 2009 CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management introduced the requirement for formal scrutiny of the Treasury 
Management function.  In 2010/11, Council agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury 
management strategy and policies.  This report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
provides an overview of Treasury Management for the first six months of the year against 
the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2017/18.

1.2 The monthly Green Book reports on total interest receipts and payments and also 
contains a comprehensive section on Treasury Management, detailing external 
commitments (borrowing, deposits and investments in and other advances to group 
companies, joint ventures and external organisations), details of long term loans, deals 
outstanding 
[...]
 Papers:

None

Reporting Person:

Councillor Ian Johnson, Chairman of the Housing Task Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Councillor Ian Johnson, Chairman of the Economic Development Task Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

17 November 2017

REPORT ENDS

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



1

P
age 84



OSC17-028
1

Agenda Item No. 10

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2017

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE

Summary

Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the Task Group has held its 
mid-year meeting to review performance of the new Economic Development Strategy. The next 
meeting will be in March and will review the year as a whole and it is hoped that attendance will 
be much better following the very poor attendance this time.

The new strategy reflects the fact that the Council is very busy with existing projects and much 
of the team’s work is focussed on consolidating our work rather than creating new activities. 

The Task Group welcomed a report and film on the successes of Celebrate Woking and the 
marketing effort with #wearewoking which is appearing on billboards around the town centre. 
The change in rail franchise in August had delayed meetings with the new team but this was in 
hand and a consultation on a new timetable was underway and WBC would be involved. There 
is good news on the JSA claimant count as the numbers continue to fall.

It was noted that some residents were challenging a recent planning approval for a 
comprehensive development in West Byfleet and the matter was now with the Secretary of 
State.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to

RESOLVE That the update be noted.

Background Papers:

None

Reporting Person:

Councillor Ian Johnson, Chairman of the Economic Development Task Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:

Councillor Ian Johnson, Chairman of the Economic Development Task Group
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:

17 November 2017

REPORT ENDS

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



1

P
age 86



OSC17-030
1

Agenda Item No. 11

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2017

FINANCE TASK GROUP UPDATES

Summary

The Task Group met on 19 September. 

The Group reviewed an early draft of the Investment Programme which was being prepared for 
the Executive meeting in November.  The Investment Programme had been updated for 
proposed slippage of spend from 2016/17 and for new projects approved since February.  The 
group considered the document in detail and discussed the flooding schemes, opportunity 
purchases, Wolsey Place and Brookwood Cemetery budgets amongst other projects. 

The Finance Director updated the group on the audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 
and the recommendations raised by the auditors.  The audit report would be considered by the 
Standards and Audit Committee and by Council in approving the accounts at the end of 
September. 

The Group received a briefing on the budget process for 2018/19, the ongoing work and some 
of the likely budgetary pressures.  The government invitation for authorities to become a 100% 
Business Rates pilot in 2018/19 was discussed.  It was noted that a draft bid was being 
prepared by the Surrey authorities and would be considered by the Executive in October.  

The performance for the year to July, as reported in the Green Book, was noted.

The next meeting was on Thursday 16 November.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to

RESOLVE That the update be noted.

Background Papers:
None

Reporting Person:
Councillor Graham Chrystie, Chairman of the Finance Task Group
Email: cllrgraham.chrystie@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person:
Councillor Graham Chrystie, Chairman of the Finance Task Group
Email: cllrgraham.chrystie@woking.gov.uk

Date Published:
17 November 2017

REPORT ENDS

Page 87

Agenda Item 11



1

Equality Impact Assessment

The purpose of this assessment is to improve the work of the Council b
[...]
amilies, for example 
Oxford and Ashford;

 The use of volunteers to provide 1-1 ESOL provision for all families, targeting those who 
are struggling to progress into mainstream ESOL classes;

 A Volunteer Coordinator role with a clear process for recruiting, training, supporting and 
managing volunteers;

 Exploring the commissioning of further vocational training opportunities for families, jointly 
funded through the Home office tariff with neighbouring D&Bs;

 Working closely with Thameswey Housing to provide more properties for the scheme.  This 
responsibility has now been passed from Housing Options to the Family Support Team so 
that housing and community integration is overseen together.

Page 108


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Work Programme
	6 Overview of Complaints Received -Biannual Update
	7 Protocols and Business Plans of the Thameswey Group of Companies
	Thameswey Protocols - Cllr Johnson and Cllr Kingsbury Update October 2017
	Thameswey Protocols - Final Version

	8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017-18
	9 Housing Task Group Update
	10 Economic Development Task Group Update
	11 Finance Task Group Update
	12 Health and Wellbeing Task Group Update
	Promoting Health and Wellbeing Presentation
	Health and Wellbeing Update Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 27 November 2017

143

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on Monday, 27 November 2017 
Present:

Cllr I Johnson (Chairman)
Cllr K Davis (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs H J Addison Cllr J Kingsbury
Cllr J Bond Cllr M I Raja

Cllr C Rana

Absent: Councillors A-M Barker, G G Chrystie and R Mohammed

Also Present: Sue Barham, Strategic Director, Leigh Clarke, Chief Finance Officer, and 
Riette Thomas, Project Manager for Celebrate Woking

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 18 
September 2017 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J Kingsbury declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 7 – Protocols of the Thameswey Group of Companies 
arising from his position as a Councillor Director of the Thameswey Group of Companies.  
The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Sue Barham declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in minute item 7 – Protocols of the Thameswey Group of Companies, arising from 
her position as a Director of the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interest was such 
that speaking was permissible.

4. WORK PROGRAMME 

It was suggested that an item on ‘Online Transactions’ could be added to the work 
programme for the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to be held on 
Monday, 22 January 2017.  The Chairman added that further topics for the January meeting 
would be taken forward by Democratic Services. OSC17-022

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 27 November 2017

144

5. CELEBRATE WOKING 2017 REVIEW AND PROPOSALS FOR 2018/2019 

Riette Thomas, Project Manager, gave a presentation on the ‘Celebrate Woking’ events that 
had been staged during 2017, together with a summary of the proposals for the coming year.  
It was noted that the number of visitors for the Woking Food and Drink Festival had remained 
high, despite some bad weather, and that the Party in the Park had once again been a huge 
success.  It was further noted that Woking had been listed as the 8th happiest place in the UK 
and the happiest in Surrey.  Riette Thomas also showed promotional videos of the events 
that had been produced to encourage interest in sponsoring future events staged by Woking 
Borough Council. 

Proposals for the schedule of events for Woking in 2018 included a celebration of Dame 
Ethel Smyth and the Suffrage Movement and World War I remembrance.  It was reported 
that Dame Ethel Smyth had been one of the great female composers of the time and had 
supported the suffrage movement.  Woking Borough Council would support performances of 
her work throughout the coming year and a Blue Plaque would be installed at Dame Ethel 
Smyth’s former home in Hook Heath, Woking.  In respect of World War I, the Committee 
noted that there were also plans to create a map of Woking’s 28 war memorials and, with the 
Surrey Library, compile information on the 700+ soldiers from the Woking area who had 
given their life during the Great War. 

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

6. OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED -BIANNUAL UPDATE 

Joanne McIntosh introduced the report which set out the Council’s process for dealing with 
formal complaints, together with details of the complaints received since 1 April 2017.  The 
Vice-Chairman commented that the report was the first full 6-month report received and 
thanked Joanne McIntosh for her work in compiling the information.  

The Committee discussed the complaints received by New Vision Homes and it was noted 
that a high number had not been categorised, making it harder for the Members of the 
Committee to identify any trends.  It was also mentioned that complaints relating to repairs 
could be more seasonal as the number of repairs to equipment would be higher during 
autumn and winter.  It was added that seasonal factors would not become fully apparent until 
the Committee had received more reports.  

Sue Barham added that New Vision Homes’ Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were in the 
process of being reviewed. OSC17-023

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

7. PROTOCOLS AND BUSINESS PLANS OF THE THAMESWEY GROUP OF COMPANIES 

The Chairman and Councillor Kingsbury presented their report on the review of the Protocols 
of the Thameswey Group of Companies.  Appended to the report was a revised version of 
the Protocols and Members were invited to comment on the changes before recommending 
to the Executive its adoption.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 27 November 2017

145

Councillor Kingsbury drew attention to the lack of attendance to the Thameswey Board 
meetings by Elected Members, though noted that this could have been due to Members 
being happy with the current management arrangements of the Companies.  However, it was 
felt that Members should seek to attend in order to broaden their understanding and 
knowledge as there was a concern that there were misconceptions amongst residents of the 
work undertaken through Thameswey, in particular of the benefits for the Borough.  Overall, 
the Committee were content with the revisions set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

OSC17-026
RECOMMENDED to the Executive

That the revised Protocols of the Thameswey Group of Companies, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be considered and recommended for 
adoption by Council.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2017-18 

Leigh Clarke, Chief Finance Officer for Woking Borough Council, introduced the Treasury 
Management Report and reported that, following the 2017 Autumn Budget released by the 
Chancellor, there appeared to be no impacts upon Woking Borough Council’s budgets so far.  

The Committee discussed rates for 50 year annuities and Woking Borough Council’s long-
term borrowing for Victoria Square.  OSC17-024

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

9. HOUSING TASK GROUP UPDATE 

The Chairman outlined updates to legislation, including the Homelessness Reduction Act 
and summarised some of the challenges faced by the Housing Team due to the extensive 
revision of legislation.  It was commented that the Housing Needs Team had visited a local 
authority that had already made considerable headway in changing their processes to get a 
better understanding of the processes, procedures and culture shifts that would need to take 
place.  Councillor Johnson highlighted that, following the withdrawal of Surrey County 
Council funding for the Housing Related Support scheme, Woking Borough Council was 
proposing to cover the deficit for a year following the cessation of funds to give the 
department time to review the services. OSC17-029

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

10. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE 

Councillor Johnson referred to the disappointing attendance by Members at the Economic 
Development Task Group meeting held in October and the challenged development proposal 
for West Byfleet High Street.  Councillor Bond clarified that the Secretary of State had not 
called in the proposal so its approval would proceed without the Secretary of State’s input. 

OSC17-028
RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 27 November 2017

146

11. FINANCE TASK GROUP UPDATE 

The Vice-Chairman updated the Committee on the activities of the Finance Task Group.  The 
Committee requested an update on the application to become part of the Business Rates 
Pilot scheme.  Leigh Clarke reported that the application had been submitted on time but that 
further information would not be available until 11 December 2017.  She added that the 
scheme was countywide and that all Boroughs in Surrey had to collaborate to be considered 
for the Pilot scheme.  It was further added that it would be of benefit to the Borough and 
considerable income was expected. OSC17-030

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

12. HEALTH AND WELLBEING TASK GROUP UPDATE 

The Committee discussed the resettlement of the Syrian refugees in the area.  Sue Barham 
reported that the families were settling in well but that it was only now, one year on,  that the 
full extent of their traumatic experiences were manifesting in mental ill-health.  The Family 
Support team was focusing on developing the individuals’ language skills so that they could 
find employment, noting that the Borough Council would be unable to sustain long-term 
funding.  Sue Barham added that another challenge for the Team had been the cultural and 
ideological differences between some of the Syrian families where there had been some 
disputes, especially in regard to Sunni and Shiite ideology and rural/urban lifestyles. 

OSC17-027
RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

13. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Committee discussed the Green Book and it was recommended that the Performance 
and Financial Monitoring item could be moved to earlier in the agenda as a standing item.  It 
was also requested that the Portfolio Holder should be invited to attend the next meeting in 
case there were any questions. 

The Vice-Chairman referred to the ‘Environmental Enforcement Action Taken for Fly-Tipping 
in the Borough’ and requested a definition of enforcement action and information related to 
any prosecutions that had been undertaken.

RESOLVED

That the Green Book be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.05 pm

Chairman: Date:


